RESOLUTION No. 20-148

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT AND APPROVE EMERGENCY SUPPLIES DONATIONS DURING COVID-19 PANDEMIC TO THE CITY OF DORAL; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, COVID-19, a respiratory illness caused by a virus that spreads rapidly

from person to person and may result in serious illness or death, constitutes a clear and

present threat to the lives, health, welfare, and safety of the people of City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, Governor DeSantis declared a Public Health

Emergency as a result of COVID-19, and on March 9, 2020, Governor DeSantis issued

Executive Order 20-52, declaring a State of Emergency as a result of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the spread

of COVID-19 to be a global pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("The City") received several emergency supplies donations during the month of July; and

WHEREAS, as of August 12, 2020, the following entities donated emergency supplies to the City of Doral;

<u>Name of Donor</u>	<u>Donation</u>	<u>Value</u>
Juan y Nelson Entertainment	25,000 Surgical Masks	\$11,250.00
Hencent, LLC	4,000 Disposable Masks	\$2,000.00

WHEREAS, no goods or services were provided in exchange for said donations and;

WHEREAS, all such donations in kind have been contributed to assist the City of Doral to keep its employees and its residents safe during the COVID-19 Pandemic.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Approval. The Mayor and City Council hereby authorizes the City

Manager to accept the emergency supply donations made to the City of Doral.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of August, 2020.

RMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ. CITY ATTORNEY